
e 

Bus Route Extension 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SYSTEM 

Rewte Ql:laA9e& 
Services will be expanded te irewR Qeer aRe Oak Creek witl:I tl:le e~eRsieR aRd 
sreatieR ef Reute iQ aRe Rewte ~78 . respestivelv. aeF¥i&e fer tl:lese rewtes will lie!i!in 
liefere tl:le eRe ef Marsl:I 

~9'51#9 iQ ~Jft9f'l&i91'1 

\ S"- 3 Rewte iQ will lie e~eReee te previee seF¥i&e te tl:le fwtwre Qre~f91 TewR a!i!ware aRe 
iR&rease tl:le fre!i!WeR&y 9f Rewte iQ's swrr&Rt trips fr9FR MATC's aewtl:I CaFR@WS 
~A-the liwsiRess park aleR9 5J, 9u. atreet aRe tl:leR east aleR9 1.0J, Qre)(el A·1eRwe. 
Tl:le rewte's e~eRsieR will trai.·el sewtl:I te previee seF¥ise te WeeeFRaA's. Tar9et aRe 

VETO Kel:ll 's . iR ae.eitieR te etl:ler liwsiResses aRe resieeR&es iR tl:le ·1i&iRity. ne Rewte iQ 
OVERRIDDEN e~eR&19R will eperaki4r~.m. te 1 Q @.FR. eve pt eay at a service fr&!i!WeR&y ef &Q 

~tes. 

e 

~91>1#9 :;l;z(i C.f4JatiOR 
Rewte ~79 is sreatee . ~RS \OJ. ireWR QQQF QRS Wiii pF8¥iS8 S8F¥i&8 fF9FR t . . 
'"'""••lion, and IRo~oaO IRrowoR indwolOal-anO o#~." '""'~~·•••• ol •I·"""'-­
a&l:lreeeer Qri¥9. Rewt R~~~ ~~ j)J . Gr~9R iay Reae te9t~&1ht19~ R&rtl:least gf tl:lat 
-..to 7 " '"' ' OR-ol7on0 wlll p!0¥100 691'¥160 i a RI 1: :~61R0'606 OR IN, . · nQV& aRQ i S: . . 9 FR '"'99ke 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

5600 

5600 $660,000 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

Tax Levy 

$660,000 



Free Bus Rides 
Revenue 

Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levv 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SYSTEM 5600 

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 - DOT- Transit as follows: 5600 $i~~ .QQQ $0 $9~~ .QQQ 

e 

\~-~ 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Strategic Implementation: 

The 2015 Fixed-Route service levels are increasing by 1,036,022 miles (6 percent) 
and 86,473 hours (6.5 percent). This service increase includes the addition of two 
new Metro Express routes (27X and 10/30X) funded with Congestion Mitigation and 
Air Quality (CMAQ) funds, and other new service funded by the Zoo Interchange 
litigation agreement. Operations costs increase $4,500,916 from $143,168,090 to 
$147,669,006 primarily due to the additional service being provided. Passenger fare 
revenues decrease $1 ,195,000 from $42,410,000 to $41 ,215,000 $~.117.i17 fr9r:i:i 
$4~.41Q,QQQ t8 $4Q . ~Q~.6Q6 based on current ridership trends ar:ie tl:l8 aeeiti8R 9f 
tiN8 &98&ial far9 9r99rar:i:is 81o1tlir:19e lat8r iR tl:l8 r:11mativ81 CMAQ funds in the amount 
of $5. 7 million per year from 2015 through 2017 are available to cover the costs of 
the two new Metro Express routes. Zoo Interchange litigation funds in the amount of 
$2.6 million per year from 2015 through 2018 are available to provide new traffic 
mitigation service. 

ipesial JPare i;tresraJM&4-
Tw8 r:iew ssesial far8 pr99rar:i:is will 999ir:1 iR ~Q18 . Tl:l8 first pr99rar:i:i. tl:l8 '90 Pass 
all81/J& &eRi8r& ar:ie p8FG8R& witl:l eisa&iliti8& te trav81 f9r fr99 &8!i!iRRiR!il April 1. ~Q18 
JPree &eRi8r fare pr99ra1¥1& l:lave &eer:i &to1&&8&&fto1ll¥ ir:i:iple1¥1er:1tee iR 1¥1etr8p8litar:1 
areas &i1¥1ilar ar:ie larser iR &ii!\e tl:laR Milwawl,ee. &lol&R as Pitts&1o1r91:l ar:ie M81o1&t8R 
TRe &e&eRQ pr99ra1¥1. alol1¥11¥1er ¥81o1tl:l Je&G JPare. is a silet pr8je&t fer ~Q18. MCTa 
Will eMplere &e&1o1riR!il private flolRSiR!il te &eRtiRlole tl:le ato11¥11¥1er ¥e1o1tl:l .le&& JPare 
&8y8Re ~Q18. IR aeeitieR. tl:le Ce1o1Rt¥ will e)1plere e)(paRaiR!il tl:le presra1¥1 te a larser 
pepwlatieR ef e1¥1plevee. 14 ~1 vears els st1o1eeRts e1o1riR!il f1o1t1o1re s1o11¥1r:i:iers 

C1'8\M\l;i§' 0@@81'&1HiU8& £CO Ida&&) ,ina,i;e 
Per&eRG 88 yeilFli ef il!ile er eleer er per&eRG v:itl:l eisa&ilitie& tl:lilt pre&eRt ii 
Milwi11o1kee Ce1o1Rty TraRsit ayste1¥1 pl:lete l.Q. 8F a valie Meeisare sare te &1o1s 
eperaters are eli9i&le f9r free fare&1 MCTa will e'lal1o1ate tl:le &eRefits aRe sests 9f 
eistri&1o1tiR!il a to1RiQ1o1e IQ f9r partisipaRt&1 MCTa will preseRt its fir:ieiR!il& aRe 
re&e1¥11¥1eF1eatieRG te tl:le i8are 9f alolpervi&8Fli SlolFiR!il tl:le JaRlolilF\' ~Q18 G81¥11¥1ittee 

10 

' Fares collected from fixed route transit services are budgeted as negative abatements not revenue within the County's budget. The fare abatements offset expend itures from 
operating the transit program. When fares decrease, the abatement amount decreases and less money can be used to offset expenditures, thus causing expenditures to 
increase. 

10 



&¥&181 If MCTa, wiO~ tRe a@@F8¥al ef tR9 Qeare ef alol@8F¥i&9F&, ee&iee& te @Wr&W9 tR9 
9i&tri8wtieR ef parti&i@aRt IQ&, it will werk witR tRe QepartFAeRt 9R !\QiRQ aRe QAS 
Offi&e fer 12er&9R& witR Qi&a8ilitie& te eeterFAiRe tRe 8e&t FA&tRee fer i&&wiR9 &aie IQ& 

TRe i;eeeral TraR&it AeFAiRi&tratieR re9wire& a i;are l!!Qwitv 10-Ralv&i& !Hier te tRe 
iFA@l9FA8Rtati9R 9f tRi& fare @re9raFA. TRe aewtRea&terR Wi&&9R&iR Re9ieRal l2laRRiR9 
CeFAFAi&&ieR (al!!WRl2C). witR tRe a&&i&taR&e ef MCTa. will &eFAplete tRe aRalv&i& te 
eeterFAiRe if tRere i& peteRtial fer a 9i&@arate iFAPa&t eR FA iRerity 9e9wlatieR& er a 
9i&prepertieRate 8wr9eR eR lew iR&8FA9 999wlatieR& if free fare& are efferee te 
&9Ri9F& aR9 per&9R& witR 9i&a8ilities. al!!'PJRl2C will PF9&9Rt tR9 &tw91t"& fiReiR9& te 

e tRe Qear9 ef Swpewi&ers 9wriR9 tRe Qe&eFA8er ~014 &9FAFAittee &y&le 

PROPOSED FARE NAME CURRENT PROPOSED 
COMMENT FARE FARE 

Adult $2.25 $2.25 No change from current fare 
Premium $3.25 $3.25 No change from current fare 

Concession (Half-Fare) $1 .10 $1.10 No change from current fare 

Advance Purchase Fare 

Adult Tickets 10/$17.50 $1 .75 Value deduction smart card; replaces paper 
Premium Tickets 10/$23.50 $2.35 Value deduction smart card; replaces paper 
Concession (Half-Fare) Tickets 10/$11 .00 $1 .10 Value deduction smart card; replaces paper 

e . . . 
1-Day Adult Pass New Product $4.00 Purchased in advance at ready fare outlet 

1-Day Adult Pass New Product $5.00 Loaded on existing smartcard at fare box 

1-Day Premium Pass New Product $6.00 Purchased in advance at ready fare outlet or 

1-Day Concession Pass New Product $2.00 Purchased in advance at ready fare outlet 

1-Day Concession Pass New Product $3.00 Loaded on existing smartcard at fare box 

3-Day Adult Pass New Product $12.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet 

3-Day Premium Pass New Product $18.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet 

3-Day Concession Pass New Product $6.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet 

3-Day Concession Premium New Product $9.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet 



7-Day Adult Pass $17.50 $17.50 
Replaces paper calendar based pass. 
Purchased at 

7-Day Premium Pass New Product $24.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line 

7 -Day Concession Pass New Product $11 .00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line 

31-Day Adult Pass $64.00 $64.00 
Replaces paper calendar based pass. 
Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line 

31-Day Premium Pass New Product $85.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line 

31-Day Concession Pass New Product $32.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line 

e Other Special Fares 

Student Pass $16.50 $16.50 Valid weekdays, available to schools only 

U-PASS $45.00 $45.00 Per semester 

Commuter Value Pass $201 .00 $201 .00 Per quarter 

New Freedom Pass Free Free Free to eligible paratransit clients 

i;;F88 te fi!8Fi8Ri ii !t8i1Fi ei a9e 8F 8IB8F 8F 

'50 Pa&& ~18'N PF8BW&t 
seF&8R& wit!:! ei&a&ilitie& tl:lat @F&&eRt a 

~ 
l\Jlil~11awl~88 ~8WRt~ +FilR&it e!t&l8"1 fi!R8t8 l,Q, 8F 
•i1alie l\Jleei&aFe &aFe 

Transfer Free Free 
When paying cash, transfer encoded on 
passenger's 

Paratransit Fare $3.50 $3.50 Per one way trip 

e 



Youth Bus Pass 

e 

\l\ ,~ 
VETO 

OVERRIDDEN 

e 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SYSTEM 

SHR'IFR9r 'r's&1tR a'9B& iba.'8 
Yewtl:I pai:tisipaRts iR tl:le Milwawkee Area Werkierse IR·a1esti:i:1eRts Qean~s (Ml~.1A'IQ) 
l!!arR &. bearR aWRllRllQF Yewtl:I l!!i:i:1ple'JR11eRt pre9rai:i:1 ar8 8li9i8l8 te resei¥8 9issewRt89 
iar9s ier ei9l:lt w8el(S swriR!il tR8ir swi:i:1i:i:19r 9i:i:1plevi:i:18Rt. M/\111/IQ stw98Rts wl:le 
&Reese te pii1Ri&ipiilt8 will 98 9f;li9r9g tw8 a1 QiilY aswlt passes. TRe C8WRt'/ ·.viii S8¥er 
iQ p8FS8Rt ei tR8 sest. tR8 stWS8Rt'S 8Rllpleyer will se¥8F ;li p8FS8Rt. aRQ stw98Rts will 
pay tl:l8 r9i:i:1aiRiRS :di pers&Rt. Rai:tisipatiRS ei:i:1ple•t9rs will 9e siveR ti:!& epti&R te 8pt 
iR te tl:le PF8!i1Fiili:i:I : MCTa '\'ill V:'8FI( witR M:OJA'IQ te ii:i:1pleR118Rt tRe pre9rai:i:1 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

5600 

5600 $1QQ.QQQ 

ill 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

Tax Levv 

'1QQ.QQQ 

ill 



Transportation Analyst Position 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION- DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 

,~-4 
VETO 

OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Amend Org. Unit No. 5800 - Department of Transportation - Director's Office as 
follows: 

In 2015, the Director's Office will continue efforts to create a coordinated Safety 
and Emergency Management Program across all DOT divisions. The goal of 
this program is to provide a uniform approach to safety and emergency 
management across the divisions within the department. 

A new Transportation Analyst is createel to pro11iele research on transportation 
relateel policy items. TRe QOT Qirecier!&-O#iee &eritiriwe& tRe ee&t praGtiGe 9' 
4'Aa1=9in9 tRe QOT Qivi&ieri& fer tRe riet &e&t ef eperatiri9 tRe Qire&ter'& Offl&e a~er 
applyiAS rieri &ewritv reveriwe re&eives fer as~iriist~ ~ tewiria sreara~ . 

-
5040 
5100 
5300 
5600 
5800 

5040 

5100 

5300 

5600 

5800 

Revenue 
Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levv 

($13,599) ($13,599) $0 

($18,132) ($16,119) ($2,013) 

($13,599) ($2,040) ($11 ,559) 

($45,330) $0 ($45,330) 

1Q 1Q 1Q 
($90,660) ($31 ,758) ($58,902) 



Deny Position Creations and Reduce Paratransit Care Management 
Organization Fare 

-
~-\D 

"~o 
sus-r~ lwE.t> 

e 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, HOUSE OF CORRECTION, 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH & HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION-TRANSIT 

Amend Org. Unit Nos. 1151-Department of Administrative Services, 4300-House of 

Correction and 8000-DHHS as follows: 

QeAy tl:le creati9A 9f tl:le following four new positions: 
• Org. 1151-DAS Contracts Administrator 
• Org. 4300-HOC Analyst Budget and Management and Graphic Designer 
• Org. 8000-DHHS Quality Assurance Specialist DHHS 

AFA9A9 QFS• l.slAit ~J9 , iiQQ QQT TFiiA&itlPaFatFaA&it a& fGlle'JJ&: 

The trip subsidy paid by Managed Care Organizations (MCO) will increase 9¥-:aR 
ilFA9WAt t9 99 99t9FFAiA99 9v tl:l9 Milwawl~99 C9wAt¥ TFilA&it iv&t9FA, 9wt tl:l9 iA&F9il&9 
&Rall 9e A9 FA9F9 tl:laA $6.80. The trip s1:1bsidy paid by MaAaged Care Organizations 
(MCO) will increase by $4 .00 to $10.55 which will recover rnore of the act1:1al cost of 
providing this service. The cost per ride in 201 J was $J1 .25 for van service and 
$18.62 for taxi service. Estirnated trips decrease 1 J ,QOO frorn 56Q,400 to 555,500 
d1:1e to h1:1rnan services agencies 1:1tilizing alternate transportation services. The 
increase in reven1:1e is prirnarily the res1:1lt of the increase in s1:1bsidies paid by MCO's. 

Org. Unit 

1151 
4300 
5600 
8000 

1151 

4300 

8000 

5600 

Revenue 
Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levv 

($109,024) $0 ($109,024) 

($135,500) ($11 ,000) ($124,500) 

($97,874) $0 ($97,874) 

$0 ($331 ,398) $331 ,398 

($342.398) ($342.398) lQ 



Highway Short-Term Rehabilitation Projects 

WH09101 HIGHWAY SHORT-TERM REHABILITATION PROJECTS 

e 
\~-5 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

• 

WH09101 - Short Term CTH Rehabilitation projects 

An appropriation of $500,000 $400,000 is budgeted for the design and construction 
phases for Short Term County Trunk Highway (CTH) Rehabilitation Projects. 
Financing is provided from $500,000 $400,000 in general obligation bonds. These 
projects are short term improvements to extend the life of the pavement between 
3-7 years until grant funding is available, 

A number of CTHs are in dire need of short term rehabilitation to provide limited 
preservation until an improvement project is scheduled with grant funding . The 
continued patching/spot maintenance activities performed by the Highway 
Maintenance Department on these CTHs are not sufficient to safely maintain these 
roadways. The short term rehabilitation projects under this program span the gap 
between routine maintenance and improvement projects and are not intended to 
upgrade or improve the CTH long term. Since these projects are short term, this will 
allow time to obtain potential grant funding with county matching funds for 
improvement projects and most importantly keep our roadways safe. These short 
term maintenance projects are not eligible for Federal/State funding or County 
Highway Improvement Program funds. The scope of work will consist of milling 
down the existing roadway and replacing it with new asphalt. The program will not 
include any patching of roadway areas . 

TRe Qirester ef TraR&sertatieR 'Nill resert te tRe Ce1¥11¥1ittee eR TraRspertatieR. Pw91is 
'Nerks. aR€1 TraR&it aRY F9Ra9ilitati9R prejest tRat F9&9i¥9& \C>Jl-IQQ1 Q1 fWRSiRS aR€1 tR9 
8&ti1¥1atea a!¥19WRt 9f 1¥19R9V tRat will F91¥1aiR iR tR9 'A'l-IQQ1 Q1 iilll9&ati9R after tR9 
prejest's &91¥1pletieR: TRe Qirester will sw91¥1it a repert te tRe Ce1¥11¥1ittee 9R9 1¥19RtR 
fellewiRS tRe iRitiatieR ef a reRa9ilitatieR prejest 

The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of 
$2,000,000 that are necessary to safely maintain our CTH system. Financing will be 
provided from general obligation bonds. 

Orq. Unit Expenditures 

WH09101 

WH09101 ($100,000) 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

($100,000)* 

Jax Levy 

$0 



Office of the Sheriff Unfunded Command Staff 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 

e 
\ l, - 1-

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 - Office of the Sheriff 

The Sheriff chose to fill a significant number of management and administrative 
positions for which no funding was provided , resulting in a significant deficit in 2014. 
Therefore, effective January 1, 2015, all unfunded positions in the Office of the 
Sheriff are abolished. wRl&ss &tl:l&FWis& stat&e. Tl:I& f&ll&wiRQ !i!&Siti&Rs ar& Rel 
a9&1isl:l&e aR& r&rnaiR wRfwRe&e · Only funded positions are autt:iorized and may be 
filled during tt:ie year. 

• 1 il:l&riffs Q99aFtrn&Rt J;°a&ility :0-&rniRistrat&r 
· a il:l&riffs Q99aFtrn&Rt Qwr&aw Qir&st&FS 
a 7 il:l&riffs Q99aFtrn&Rt Ca9taiRS 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

4000 

4000 $0 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

Tax Levy 

$0 



Office of the Sheriff Deputy Sheriff Positions 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 

-\'6 - '2-
VETO 

OVERR\DOEN 

-

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 - Office of the Sheriff, as follows: 

In order to promote public safety. decrease mandatory overtime. reduce overtime 
expenditures. and manage risks such as officer fatigue, ~ Deputy Sheriff positions 
are newly created. Of tl::l8 R8wl'1 &F8at89 ~8 Q99wtv ~R8Fiff 98&iti8R&, 18 98&iti8R& 
8F8 WRfWRQ8Q QRQ R8t sw&j89t t8 tR8 8&8li&RFR8Rt p8li&y iR tl::li& &w8518t. TR8 
F8FRaiRiRS 1 Q p8&iti8R& 8F8 fwR989 at a 98F&8Ral &8F¥is8 aR9 fFiRS8 &8R8fit 98&t 9f 
$Q8Q,Q4Q. R8¥8RW8 i& aRlisisat89 t8 iR&F88&8 &y $8QQ,QQQ 

Revenue 
0 r:9..:.!ln it Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levv 

4000 

4000 $Q8Q,Q4Q $8QQIQQQ $450,940 
$450.940 ~ 



Transfer Courthouse Security to the Office of the Sheriff 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

-
\~- 0 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

-

Amend Org. Unit No&: 4ggg aRa 1151 - Office of the Sheriff and Department of 
Administrative Services as follows: 

Org. No. 1151 - Department of Administrative Services- Facilities 
Management - Facilities Maintenance 

Security CeRtr:aet 

In order to provide a more efficient service, the security function will be traR&ferrea te 
tlole Offi~f tlole aloleriff contracted iR ~Q18 . This results in impro•1ed service and net 
tax levy savings of approximately $72,000 and the abolishment of 32 positions. 
Estimated savings are anticipated to be significantly higher in 2010 and beyond as 
the one time unemployment compensation costs of $250,000 will drop off. 

This action also results in cost avoidance in the form of: 
Due to various staff absences (i.e. personal days, sick calls , etc.), additional in 
house security staff would be required to ensure that all entrances are open during 
normal l:lblsiness hoblrs 

Risk transfer by eliminating high exposure liabilities and insurance obligations 
associates with maintaining an in house security team 

Ors. ~J9, 4ggg Offi&& 9f tA& iA&riff 

IR ~Q18 , 4~ pe&itien~traR&ferrea fre~ tl:le QepaFt~eRt efAa~iRi&trative aeflo:liCQ& 
li=a&ilitie& MilRil!i!e~eRt !i=a&ilitie& MaiRt8RilR&e te tl:le Offi&e ef tl:le el:leriff. Tl:le 

el:leriff will 98 F8&@8R&i91e fer e't'er&i!i!Rt ef tl:le iR R8W&8 &e&writ\" tea~ 

U1i10 aliRARd~eRt wewla iR&rea&e tl:le taM levv 9¥ '7il.Qil7 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

4000 
1151 

4000 

1151 

$78,487 

!Q 
$78,487 

iQ 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

ru.QQl 
($500) 

Tax Levy 

$78,487 

$500 
$78,Q87 

i500 



Park Patrol 

Org. Unit 

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANTS 4000 

-\ ~-0 
VETO 

OVERRIDDEN 

-

1975 

Amend Org. Unit Nos. 4000 and 1975 - Office of the Sheriff and Non-Departmental 4000 
- Law Enforcement Grants as follows: 

2015 Recommended Budget Summary 
The 2015 Recommended Budget for the Office of the Sheriff is provided as a "lump 
sum" amount to acknowledge the Sheriff's constitutional and statutory authority to 
deploy resources as the Office sees fit. It is anticipated and expected that the Office 
of the Sheriff will manage its staffing and expenditures within this allocated amount. 
The Comptroller shall have responsibility to monitor ensure that the Sheriff..§. 
complies with this expenditure.§. and revenues authority, as approved by the County 
Board and County Executive. The Sheriff is also encouraged to share data on his 
Office's activity and performance in order to help shape future allocations to the 
department. 

Org. Unit 4000 - Office of the Sheriff 

Park Patrol 

TR9 d018 9w9Q9t A=iair:itair:is tR9 Park Patrol ar:i9 Tastisal eRf9FS9A=19Rt IJr:iit (TeY) t9 
!i!F9¥i99 S'l/9FR 9Ui&9F SW!i!@9rt f9r 19sal law enforcement efforts.. TR9 eR9FiU will 
r9awir9 A=i9FMbers 9f tR9 TelJ t9 att9R9 a 40 R9wr Crisis 1Rt9F¥9Rti9R T9aA=i (CIT) 
trair:iiRQ s9ssi8R ir:i tR9 first awart9r 9f d018 provided by tR9 ~Jati9Ral Alliar:is9 9R 
M9r:ital lllR9ss f~IAMll. Ar:i aa1n9priati8R 9f $d.d80 is sr9"i999 f9r CIT trair:iir:is f9r tR9 
.+eu . lr:i a99iti9n . $18.000 is appr9priat99 t9 9awip all A=i9FM89rs 9ftR9 TelJ witR 899\' 
caA=i9ras . TR9 eR9riU &Rall 99v9l9p sr9s98wr9s aA6 ~lir:i9s f9r tR9 ws9 9f tA9 
999¥ saA=i9ras tRat &Rall 99 pr81, iaee ir:i ar:i iRf9rA=iati9Ral F9p9rt t9 tR9 C9R=iA=iitt99 9R 
.lw9isiary. iaf9ty. ar:i9 C9R9ral e9F¥is9s in tR9 Mav 2015 svsl9. T9 swpp9rt tRis R9W 
ir:iitiati¥9, 9R9 p9siti8R 9f Cl9risal d is sr9at99 9U9stiv9 .lwly 1. d018. at a p9FS9Ral 
S9F¥i&9 ar:i9 friRQ9 99R9fit S9St 9f $dQ,800 f9r tR9 r9R=iaiR99r ef d018: TR9 eR9FiU &Rall 
9~pl9F9 9pp9rtWRiti9S t9 partR9F witR 9tR9r l9sal A=IWRisipaliti9S t9 @F9SWF9 tR9 
9QWipA=i9Rt at the best possible cost. 

The 201 a l:ludget shifts the Park Patrol unit to municipalities, who already provide 
this service •11ithout compensation. These agencies have resources that are more 
closely located to the parks, they can include parks in their routine deployments and 
they have more familiarity with neighl:lorhoods in which the parks are located. Their 
investigative staff already handles the vast majority of incidents due to their 

1975 

Expenditures 

$d,184,88d 
$1 .150.000 

($1 , 150,000) 
11 .004 ,isd 

.$_Q 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$8d,0QQ 
.$_Q 

§Q 
$8d,0QO 

.$_Q 

Tax Levy 

$d,10d,88d 
$1 .098.000 

(~1,150,000) 
$Q8d,88d 

.$_Q 



0 .., 

c 
::i 
;:::;: .... 
(Q 
...... 
U'I 
I 
z 
0 
::i c 
~ 

Ill 
;:i. 
3 
~ 
::i -!!!.. 



House of Corrections, Corrections Officer Positions 

HOUSE OF CORRECTION 

-
\\-\ 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

-

Amend Org. Unit No. 4300 - House of Corrections as follows: 
Strategic Area 1: Administration 

~ 30.0 FTEs are provided to oversight and management of the House of 
Correction. A clerical position and a8n hourly position are i§..eliminated while a 
professional position is added and another position is transferred from another 
service area. 

Strategic Area 2: House of Correction 

The 2015 budget provides a net increase of~~ Corrections Officers in this 
area. In previous years, the House of Correction was understaffed and relied on 
overtime to provide services. In 2013, overtime costs exceeded $3.5 million. In 2015, 
overtime in th is program area is budgeted at $1 ,037,220. Additionally, 5 clerical 
positions are eliminated, their d1:1ties will ee aesoreed ey the Corrections Officers. 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

4300 

4300 $19 .149 
.$_Q 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

Tax Levy 

$19 .149 
.$_Q 



Estabrook Dam Removal Capital Project 

CAPITAL PROJECT WP480 

e 
\\)- ~ 
VETO 

SUS\~\.,le.t> 

e 

!\"'eRe Capital Improvement Project WP480 Estabrook Dam Removal te eelete tRe 
~ ' ,_. __ .. , 
WP48001 Estabreek Dam Reme¥al 
An appropriation of $1 ,674 ,000 is eudgeted for the remo'lal of the Estaerook Dam. 
Financing of $1,674 ,000 is pro'lided from sales tax re'lenue. 
Estaerook Dam was constructed during the late 1930's ey the Ci'lilian Conservation 
Corps (CCC) and Ci'lil Works Administration (CWA). The dam was constructed with 
gates and a fixed crest spillway. The gated section of the dam extends from County 
owned parkland on the left (north) !:lank of the ri'ler to a central island under the 
jurisdiction of the (Bureau of Land Management) BLM. A fixed crest spillway then 
extends from the island to pri'late lands on the right (south) !:lank of the ri¥er. 

Tho WDNR Administrati'le Order dated July 28, 2009, requires the County to either 
repair or aeandon the dam within estaelished timelines and also requires the County 
to maintain the dam under a drawdovm condition until the repairs are completed. 
Milwaukee County retained a consultant (AECOM) to in'lestigate the dam condition 
in 2010, to assess sediment quality and quantity 1;1pstream of the dam, and to design 
impro'lements to the dam to meet the 1NDNR's Administrati'le Order. 
Milwaukee County is proceeding with the En'lironmental Assessment to address 
Estaerook Dam and alternati'les with the ol:>jecti'le to pro'lide the p1;1elic with detailed 
information a901;1t the array of alternati'les to ee considered in the decision making 
process. The need for the En'lironmental Assessment is to oetain WDNR appro'lal 
for a dam operational plan or for dam removal. Secondly, the BLM indicates it has 
jurisdiction of the island which the dam is connected, so the County would need a 
BLM easement to either repair or remo·1e the dam. 

A series of Technical Advisory Team meetings have taken place with representatives 
from Milwaukee County, Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission 
(SEWRPC), Bureau of Land Management (BLM), 'NDNR, US Fish and Wildlife 
Service, US Army Corps of Engineers, 1=4imalayan Consultants, and AECOM from 
2012 to the present. The representati'les provided input on Estaerook Dam and 
alternatives to the dam. The alternatives included a no action alternative; rehaeilitate 
the dam; rehaeilitate the darn and pro'lide fish passage; removal of the dam, a new 
dam, and remove the dam 1Nhile installing a "rock ramp" to de11elop a pool upstream 
similar to a dam eut would also allow fish passage. 

The Environmental Assessment has incl1;1ded two puelic information meetings and 
conducted surveys to oetain puelic input. A draft Environmental Assessment report is 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

WP480 

WP480 ($1 ,674,000) 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

($1 ,674,000) 

Tax Levv 

$0 





Zoo Concessions, Merchandise Sales and Catering 

ZOOLOGICAL DEPARTMENT 

e 

\'b-0 
VETO 

OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Amend Org. Unit No. 9500 - Zoo as follows: 

Strategic Program Area 1: Administration & Finance 
Staffing reflects a decrease of one position due to the contracting of services for of 
concessions, catering, novelties and warehouse operations. The tax levy increase is 
mainly due to increased central services cross charges and to better reflect realistic 
revenue projections. Rental revenue is no"" included in the commission payment 
from Service Systems Associates, which is recorded in the Operations program 
~ The Zoo will continue to have the flexibility to reallocate major maintenance 
projects and equipment purchases while remaining within the total appropriation. 

The Zoo is also authorized to enter into the following Professional Service Contracts 
in 2015. They are included in the budget in lieu of separate review and approval 
during the budget year. These contracts are with an identified vendor. 

Contract Amount 
$176,700 
$103,107 
$315,000 

Description Provider 
Sea Lion Show Oceans of Fun, Inc. 
Mold-a-Ramas William A. Jones Co. 
Dinosaur Exhibit Billings Productions 

. & SeP'ice Systems Associates $O* Retail, C~tenng 1 

Cnnr:R1:.1:.1nm: 

$92,000 Raptor Bird Show World Bird Sanctuary 

*Contract amount is $0 because the contract is contingency based, with a 
guaranteea minimum revenue amount plus percentage of e:><eess re'1enues. 

Strategic Program Area 2: Public Affairs & Services 
There are no staffing changes in the 2015 budget. The tax levy increased to better 
reflect realistic revenue projections. Event revenue is now incluaea in the 
commission payment from Service Systems Associates, which is recoraea in the 
Operations program area. 

Strategic Program Area 3: Operations Division 
The Zoo will enter into a contract with Service Systems Associates (SSA) to operate 
concessions, catering, novelties sales, catering ana warehouse operations for a five 
year period , 2015 201 Q. This contract incluaes an in11estment, form SSA, of up to 
$3,000,000 in capital improvements and $150,000 in marketing promotions during 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

9500 

9500 $4,041 ,187 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$4,041 ,187 

Tax Levy 

$0 





Additional Painter Position for the Parks Department 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURE 

Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 - Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture as 
follows: 

e Te &Wfi99R tR9 RWFR9F9W& saiRtiR!jj R99Q& QRQ 9F9j9St& witRiR tR9 park& &y&t9FR , 1.Q 
~Tl!! PaiRt9F 99&iti9R i& SF9Qt99 

\ '?--\..o 

e 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

Revenue 
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy 

9000 

9000 $1Q1 ,Qd4 $0 $1Q1 ,Qd4 
iQ iQ 



County Contribution to Cultural Institutions 

e 

l~-2-

CULTURAL CONTRIBUTIONS 
W022602 - CHARLES ALLIS HVAC IMPROVEMENTS 
W050601 - CHARLES ALLIS ROOF AND DRAIN REPLACEMENT 
W050701 - CHARLES ALLIS EXTERIOR FACADE REPAIR 
W003801 - MARCUS CENTER HVAC UPGRADE 
W011601 - VOGEL HALL RENOVATION 
W088802- UIHLEIN ELEVATOR #1 

Amend Org. Unit No. 1900 - Cultural Contributions as follows: 

Strategic Program Area 1: Fund for the Arts (CAM PAC) 
Strategic Implementation: 
TR8 seRtri81o1tieR te tR8 C81o1Rty J;wR9 fer P8R:er~iR~ Arts r8~aiR& at tR8 ~Q14 fwR9iR!il 
18¥81 9f $4~1 . Q48 fer ~Q18 . has been reel1:1ceel by 5 percent from their 2014 
contribution amo1:1nt el1:1e to ongoing Co1:1nty fiscal constraints, anel to enco1:1rage the 
organization to seek more self s1:1#icient moelels of operation. 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN Strategic Program Area 2: Historical Society 

Strategic Implementation: 

e 
TR8 aRRwal eeRtri81o1tieR te tR8 Ce1o1Rty lolisterisal ~e&i8ty r8~aiR& at $~Qi,1i7 . In 
addition. a one-time allocation of $100.000 is provided that includes $25.000 to 
support the continual inventory tracking of the County's historical and artistic artifacts 
and $75,000 for costs associated with the storage of archival documents.has been 
reel1:1ceel by 5 percent from their 2014 contrib1:1tion amo1:1nt el1:1e to ongoing Co1:1nty 
fiscal constraints, anel to enco1:1rage the organization to seek more self s1:1fficient 
moelels of operation. 

Strategic Program Area 4: Marcus Center 
Strategic Implementation: 

TR8 &8Rtri81o1tieR te tR8 P4arsws C8Rt8r r8~aiR& at tR8 ~Q14 l8'w'81 9f $1 ,Qii ,QQQ fer 
~ 

Strategic Program Area 6: Villa Terrace/Charles Allis Museums 
Strategic Implementation: 
Villa Terrace Decorative Arts Museum, 2220 North Terrace Avenue and Charles Allis 
Art Museum, 1801 North Prospect Avenue function as a combined operation . Public 
programming includes monthly changing art exhibits , regularly scheduled concerts, 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

1900 
W022602 
W050601 
W050701 
W003801 
W011601 
W088802 

1900 

W022602 

W050601 

W050701 

W003801 

W011601 

W088802 

$1QQ,118 
iQ 

'° ($56,500) 

'° ($133 500) 

'° ($185 500) 

'° ($250.00Q) 

'° ($282.974) 

'° ($312.554) 

$1QQ,118 
($1 .221.0281 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 
iQ 

($56,500) 

($133,500) 

($185,500) 

$~8Q ,QQQ 

iQ* 
($250,000) 

$~i~ , Q74iQ* 

($282,974) 

$41 ~ . 884.$..Q* 
($312,554) 

~$478 , 8QQ~ 
($1 .221 .028) 

Tax Levy 

t1QQ.118 
iQ 

$66 600 

iQ 

t1:i:UQQ 
iQ 

t1i8 .8QQ 
iQ 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$4i4 ,i18 
iQ 



e 

e 

films, workshops, an annual youth concert series and special events. The facilities 
are available for rent by civic, cultural , veteran, educational, business and private 
groups. Both museums are on the National Registry of Historic Places. 

Tt;ie aRRwal !>9Rtriliwti9R t9 tRe \'illa Terrase:tCt;iarle& Alli& Mw&ewr;i::i iRsrease& liy 
$1 i.QQQ te $~~8.1 Qi iR ~018 t9 assi&t iR 9#settiR9 !>9&t& a&&9siat9& witR tRe 
iR&tallati9R 9f a rar;i::ip, railiR!t aR& er;i::ier~eRS¥ elevat9r r9pair t9 r9r;i::iaiR AQ:O 
e9r;i::ipliaRt has been reduced by 5 percent from their 2014 eontribution amount due 
to ongoing County fiscal constraints, and to eneourage the organization to seek more 
self suffieient models of operation. 

Amend the 2015 Recommended Capital Improvements Budget on page 5 as follows: 

2015 Cultural Contributions to Capital Projeets 

eted to provide a 5~% . n tions are budg .,· ... and capital ounty supported ms I u County's annual re,1~., rises to the 
BegiRRiR§ iR 2g1a, :i Fejes!. P"ra"""' le IR~•sli'"'ie• 's Gapital pr<>Je~de a 5Q% 

malsR !eF. ••Y i::~;. , ~f • Ce""'Y 
6"PP~:~. will be expected ·~:.:~ GORIFib"li••• pFienlr>alre•. P'lizalioR prncess, !Re '"~'11 oRly pFooeed •••e ma top of the pnon d' g The prOject fr' c nty fun m · match toou d committed 

are secblred an 

Som~ County supported institutions have in plaee signed agreements that ensure a 
certam level of County support. All agreements will continue to be honored and the 
50% mateh will apply only to funding beyond the specified le11els. ' 

Amend Capital Improvement Project W022602 - Charles Allis HVAC Replacement 
as follows: 

W022602 - Charles Allis HVAC Replacement 

An appropriation ef $11 a,QQQ is budgeted for completion of the renovation of the 
Charles Allis Museum HVAC system. Financing is provided from $56,500 in sales 
tax revenue aR& $88,800 iR taK le1c0 1 private contributions (as matching funds) . 

Initial renovation of the heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) system was 
an emergency project to replace the existing boilers with two new hot water boilers 
and a make-up air unit (MUA) having (12) zones with hot water coils and 
thermostats. The 2015 appropriation will provided two, 5-ton condensing units for the 
MUA; pumps for hot water reheat coils , replace existing radiators with new radiators, 
and demolish existing piping in the boiler room and basement. 

This work on the Charles Allis Museum HVAC system was due to the failure of one 
of the two original boilers during the winter of 2013. The remaining boiler had limited 



e 

e 

capacity which resulted in the interior temperatures to fall to the 50 degree range 
until the new boilers were installed. 

The project shall not proceee until all pri ... ate contributions funeing is secures ane 
committee 

Amend Capital Improvement Project W050601 - Charles Allis Roof and Drain 
Replacement as follows: 

W050601 - Charles Allis Roof and Drain Replacement 

An appropriation ef $~87,QQQ is budgeted to replace roofing, gutters and downspouts 
at the Charles Allis Museum. Financing is provided from $133,500 in sales tax 
revenue aRa $1 dd ,8QQ iR ta~ leyy pri\late contributions (as matching funes). 

This project consists of the replacement of clay roof tiles, associated flashing, partial 
replacement of gutters & downspouts, and installation of a new roof access hatch. 

A facilities assessment identified two (2) deficiencies in the building structure, 
deteriorated gutters and downspouts and deteriorated roofing. Since the 
assessment, deterioration has worsened resulting in water infiltration through the 
roof and walls into exhibit spaces. If not addressed, this will continue and result in 
significant structural damage to the museum. 

The project shall not proceee until all pri\late contributions funeing is secures ane 
committee 

Amend Capital Improvement Project W050701 - Charles Allis Exterior Fac;ade 
Repair as follows: 

W050701 - Charles Allis Exterior Fac;ade Repair 

An appropriation ef $d71 ,QQQ i& budgeted to repair and replace broken stonework, 
deteriorated brickwork and deteriorated window sills at the Charles Allis Museum. 
Financing is provided from $185,500 in sales tax revenue aRa $1i8 ,8QQ iR taif lew 
pri\late contributions (as matching tunes) . 

The scope of work for this project consists of exterior facade repairs including 
masonry mortar removal and re-pointing of exterior masonry walls. Notable areas of 
mortar repair included the northeast elevation, the chimneys, and the west gable to 
the Carriage House. The scope of work also includes the repair of surface cracking 
and spalling at the second floor balcony on the west elevation, replacement of 
deficient non-code compliant exterior stair handrails and guardrails, exterior stair 
pavement repairs , the addition of an ADA compliant wheelchair ramp on the west 
elevation, and the repair and painting of exterior metal gates. 



e 

-

A facilities assessment identified three (3) deficiencies in the building structure: 
damaged exterior balconies, deteriorated exterior walls and worn exterior stairs. 
Since the date of assessment, the deterioration has worsened resulting in water 
infiltration through the walls into exhibit spaces. If not addressed, this will continue 
and result in significant structural damage to the museum. 

The f3rGject shall not f3FOceed until all f3rivate contributions funding is secured and 
rmr:n r:n ittnrl 

Amend Capital Improvement Project W003801 - Marcus Center HVAC Upgrade as 
follows: 

W003801 - Marcus Center HVAC Upgrade 

An appropriation 9f iiQQ,QQQ is budgeted for planning and design to upgrade the 
HVAC system at the Marcus Center. Financing is provided from i2a0,0008QQ,QQQ iA 
general obligation bonds and $2a0.000 in orivate contributions <as matchina funds) . 

This is Phase S and the final phase of the upgrading of the HVAC system at the 
Marcus Center. This project will be phased as follows: 

Phase SA-Design and construction bid documents: $SOO,OOO t!l:?fiCl nnn Cn1mtw 

$2§0,000 Marcus Center) 

Phase SB-Construction: $3,488,884 lSi1 744 442 Count11
• Si1 744 442 Mars1,Js 

Center) 

The f3rGjeGt shall not f3roceed until all f3rivate contributions funding is secured and 
c:nr:nr:n ittAd 

Amend Capital Improvement Project W011601 - Vogel Hall Renovation as follows: 

W011601 - Vogel Hall Renovation 

An appropriation 9f i~ 1 1!iil!i , Q4Q is budgeted to renovate and provide an addition 
to the Marcus Center for the Performing Arts Vogel Hall. Financing is provided 
from 
$1 ,282,97§1 .iil!i .040 in general obligation bonds and $1 ,282,974 1.QQQ,QQQ iA 
private contributions (as matching funds) . 

This project consists of approximately 4,SOO SF of renovations and an addition of 
approximately 1,000 SF to Vogel Hall. The renovation and add ition include 
accessibility provisions, an expanded lobby, relocated main entry, the addition of 



-

-

ADA restrooms, the addition of a new accessible box office, ticket windows and 
doors and a new wheelchair lift. 

The project shall Rot proceea 1,mtil all private coRtrilrntioRs fl:maiRg is sec1:.1rea aRa 
committea 

Amend Capital Improvement Project W088802 - Uihlein Elevator #1 as follows: 

W088802 - Uihlein Elevator #1 

An appropriation 9f $8~8 , 1 Qi is budgeted to complete Phase 5 of the six phase 
Marcus Center Elevator Modernization Project. Financing is provided from 
$312,554625.108 in general obligation bonds aRa $312.554 iR arivate 
c0Rtril:l1:.1ti0Rs (as matchiRg f1:.1Ras). 

Phase 5 of the elevator modernization project will modernize Marcus Center Elevator 
#1 . This elevator is over 45 years old and constructed when the center was built. The 
elevator is past its useful life and susceptible to breakdown. Some improvements 
necessary to bring the entire system up to present codes are: elevator 
plunger/cylinder replacement, ADA accommodations devices and fire alarm recall . 
Codes also require that the configuration of the elevator room needs to be changed 
to allow working clearances, electrical feeder needs, fire alarm, sprinkler, shunt trip 
circuit breakers, expanded ventilation and cooling 

The project shall Rot proceea 1:.1Rtil all private c0Rtril:l1:.1ti0Rs f1:.1RaiR9 is sec1:.1rea aRa 
committea 



Historical Society One-Time Funding 

CULTURAL CONTRIBUTIONS 

e 
\4- L\ 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

-

Amend Org. Unit No. 1900 - Cultural Contributions as follows: 

Strategic Program Area 2: Historical Society 
Strategic Implementation: 

The annual contribution to the County Historical Society remains at $206, 167. ~ 
iiHihiliti8R, a 8R8 tir.:t:i8 all8iati8R 9f $1 gg,ggg i& !ilf8,,i&8& tl:lat iRilW&8& $~8,QQQ t8 
&wpp8R tl:l8 i8RtiRwal iR1o18Rt8Pt' tra•l<iR!il 9f tl:l8 C8WRt'/& l:li&t8ri•al aRa arti&ti• artifa•t& 
iiRQ $78,QQQ f8F i8&t& a&&88iilt8& v:itl:I tl:l8 &t8Fii!il8 8f ilF8l:li1o1al Q88Wr.:t:l8Rt&.RaS been 
reElblceEI by 5 percent frorn tt:leir 2014 contribbltion arnoblnt Elbie to ongoing Coblnty 
fiscal constraints, and to encomage tt:le organization to seek rnore self sblfficient 
rnoElels of operation. 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

1900 

1900 $1QQ.QQQ 
.so 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

Tax Levy 

$1QQ,QQQ 
.so 



Increase General Obligation Bonding for Parks 

WPXXX* -PARKSINFRASTRUCTUREIMPROVEMENTS 

e 
\S-3 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Amend the 2015 Recommended Capital Improvements Budget to create Capital 
Improvement Project WP New Capital Project* - Parks Infrastructure Improvements 
as follows: 

AR aspresriatieR ef $Q.184.4'72 is liwaaetea fer iRfrastrwstwre ir::i:1prever::i:1eRts te tl:le 
bewRtv parl(s systeFR. i;iRaR&iRQ is previaea 8•1 QeReral eliliaatiei::i liei::ias 

TRe Milwawl(ee beWRt't sari(& syst&FR !:las 1 ii parl(s aRa R&arly 1 i ,QQQ asres 
tl:lrewal:lewt tl:le b9WRty fer resiaeRts ai::ia visiters te eRjey, Qasea ei::i elis&Pc'atier::1s aRa 
stwaies. it is slear tl:lat tl:le parks syst&FR is strw!ilaliR!i! te r::i:1aiRtaiR its iRfrastrwstwre. A 
2QQQ await liy tl:le Cewr::1ty :A.wait ~&Pc'ises QivisieR estir::i:1atea tl:lat aeferrea 
FRaiRteRaRSQ R&&as likely Qlf&eeaea $2QQ FRillieR 

Misterisallv lew iRterest rates previae aR iaeal eppertwRity te r::i:1al(e a relatively sFRall 
iRVQStFReRt te aaaress SQFRQ ef tl:le parks ' iRfrastrwstwre Re9SS tl:lat &aRRet lie FR et 
easl:I year awe te ser::i:1petiR!i! sapital iFRpreveFR&Rt Reeas asress tl:le sewRty iR etl:ler 
areas. MaRy Qf tl:lese Reeas are Ri!i!Rli!i!Rt&a iR tRQ j;ive Year Casital IFRSF9VeFReRt 
PlaR tl:lat is reseFRFReRaea liy tl:le Capital IFRpre•JeFReRts beFRFRittee (CIC). Tl:le 
salswlatieR ef tl:le 2Q1 i lieRaiR!i! sap sl:lall Ret iRslwae tl:le lieRa f.iRaRsiR!i! iRslwaea iR 
tl:lis prejest 

Tl:le Parks Qirester is airestea te review tl:le swrreRt CIC prejest list aRa r::i:1al(e 
aeeitieRal sapital iFRpreveFReRt reseFRFReReatieRs te tl:le CIC tl:lat sewla lie 
ir::i:1pler::i:1eRtee witl:I tl:le fwRas sreviaea iR tl:lis liwa!i!&tz TRe Parl(s Qirester sl:lall werl( 
witl:I tl:le Offise ef tl:le b&FRptreller te aeterFRiR& wl:lisl:I prejests are eli!i!ilile fer lieRa 
fiRaR&iR!i! . Tl:le Parl(s Qirester sl:lall Kisws eR prejests tl:lat pesitivelv ir::i:1past tl:le 
pwlilis's persepti&R ef park fesilities. swsl:I as pwlilis restreer::i:1s aRa etl:ler l:li!i!R visiliilit\' 
prejests. Tl:le res&FRFR&RaatieRs ef tl:le Parl(s Qirester sl:lall lie swliFRiUee te tl:le CIC 
se tl:lat a ferr::i:1al reser::i:1r::i:1eRaatieR saR lie r::i:1aae te tl:le bewRty l!leara liy Marsl:I 2Q1 i 
as te l:lew tl:lese fwRas saR &est lie wtiliaea te iFRpreve park iRfrastrwstwre. Tl:le 
ae&i!i!RatieR ef all prejests fQr tl:lese fwRas are swlijest te CewRty Qeara appreval 

Prierity sl:lall lie plasea eR resiaeRtial prefereRse l:liriR!i! fer seRtrasters as&i!i!Rea te 
prejests fwReea witl:liR tl:lis pre!i!raFR. Te swppert eseR&FRis !i!re\'AR eppertwRities iR 
tl:le lesal seFRFRWRity, l:liriR!i! fer tl:lese prejest& sl:lall lie seRsisteRt witl:I CewRtv Qeara 
aeeptee pelisy. i;ile ~le , 14 ?iii, re!i!areiR!i! tl:le resieeRsy ef er::i:1pleyees fer Milwawl(ee 
Cewr::1ty pwlilis werks seRtrasters 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

WPXXX* 

WPXXX* iQ 184 4+~ 
10 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

iQ.Hi4.4n 
10 

Tax Levy 

$0 



.! 



e 

Funding Supervisor-specific Parks Improvements - Milwaukee River Parkway, Sherman Park Tennis Courts, Sherman Park 
Boys and Girls Club HVAC, Hales Corners Pool Rehabilitation and Bathhouse Roof Replacement, Manitoba Park 
Playground 

W008601 MILWAUKEE RIVER PARKWAY RECONSTRUCTION 
WPXXX* SHERMAN PARK TENNIS COURT IMPROVEMENT 
WP25501 SHERMAN PARK BOYS & GIRLS CLUB HVAC REPLACEMENT 
WP304- HALES CORNERS POOL REHABILITATION & WP288-HALES CORNERS 
PARK BATHHOUSE ROOF 
WPXXX* MANITOBA PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENTS 

Al:i:leR9 Cajilital ll:i:ljilre¥el:i:leRt PH~je6t 1A'Qi8Q1 Milv.rawkee Ri¥er Parkway 

Revenue 
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* 

W008601 
WPXXX* 
WP25501 

WP304 
WP288 

WPXXX* 

W008601 $:i .Q24 .QQQ i2.224 .QQQ* 

Tax Levv 

\'-\ -'-\ Re6eR6trw6tieR ('A'est QeR9er Rea9 te 'Afest Qee9 l-leJle Rea9) as fellews : .$_Q iiQQ.QQQ 

AR assresriatieR ef $:i .Q24 ,QQQ is 9w9sete& fer tRe re6eRstr1o16tieR ef Milwawl(ee Ri¥er 

$0 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

ParkVJilY frei;i 'A'est QeR9er Rea9 ReFtR te West Qee9 I-Iese R9a9. f&iRilR&iRS will ee WPXXX* $1QQ.QQQ 

.$_Q 

.$_Q i1QQ.QQQ 
sr9¥i989 fr91:i:l $2.224 ,QQQ iR 'f8R9rill 8Blisati8R B9RQ&, $8QQ,QQQ iR l96ill re¥eRwe fr91:i:l 
tR8 City 9f Ql8RSille. $1 QQ,QQQ fFQl:i:l tRe Mi1Willolk88 Metr9S91itilR a9\':'8ril'f8 Qistri&t 
(MMaQl. $88 ,QQQ iR reveRwe frei;i 1&961.1& 9R l!!Rersv. ilRQ $48,QQQ iR r8¥8Rlol8 fr81:i:l tR8 WP25501 
\l\lis&9R&iR QesaFti;ieRt 9f l>latwral Re&e1o1r68& (>A'Ql>lR) 

TRe 2Q14 Casital li;isr9¥el:i:leRt& Qw9set iRslw9e9 aR il@@r9pritiilti9R 9f $284 .2QQ fer tR& WP304 
plaRRiRS aR9 98&i'fR @Ril&8 9f tR8 pr9j86t. TR8 plaRRiRS aR9 9esisR @Rase is te iRslw9e 
ii t9@9'fril@Ri6 SlolF¥8¥. &8il iR¥8&tisati9R, wtilitv 889r9iRati8R, ilRQ a9jw&tl:i:l8Rt& 

e 
tel8visiRS 9f &t9rl:i:l &8wers . aR9 9BttiiliRiRS tR8 69R&trw&ti9R aR& s9ri;iittiRS &9&Wl:i:l&Rts 
ilRQ @r8@ilrilti9R 8f 69R&trw6ti9R Q9Sloll:i:l8Rts WP288 

TR8 2Q1 Ii il@@r8priati9R will 98 wse9 te &91:i:l@l&te tR9 &9R&trwsti9R @Ri1&8 ef tR8 pr8j8st 
TR8 &9R&trwsti8R @Rtiil&8 &Rtiilll iRsl1o1&8. &wt is R8t lii;iit8& t9. tR8 repli1&81:i:l8Rt 9f tR8 WPXXX* 
swrr&Rt @tiil¥el:i:l&Rt witR 4 iR&R tRi&I( @tiil¥el:i:l8Rt aR& QR i iR&R steR8 9a&8: TR8 pr9j8&t 
will 1iill&9 iR6IW98 ii;ipr9,'81:i:l8Rts t9 tR9 a&ji1&8Rt 9ik8 trail. @ilrkiRS let. &wres . si&ewall(S 
liSRtiR'f . aR8 9raiRil'f8 strw6twr8&. TR8 pr8j8&t will als8 iR6lw9e tR8 iRstallati9R 9f f8wr 
rQiR 'ftiilr89RS ilRS tR8 r&&t9rtiilti8R 8f twrf iR tR8 @F9j86t QF8Q 

TR8 Parl(S Q8@ilrtl:i:l8Rt &Rilll W8rk witR tR8 City 9f QleR9ale. tRe MMaQ, tRe 1&861.1& 9R 
l!!Rersy Pr9srai;i , i1R8 tR8 WQl>lR t9 S96lolr8 tR8 fwR8& f8r tRi& @F8j8&t 

QAa f&a&iliti8& MaRasei;ieRt Qi¥isieR staU VJill 98 F8&@9R&i91e fer 9¥ertiilll pr9j86t 
l:i:lQRtiil'f81:i:leRt. a@8&iliilliil8Q i9R&lollttii1Rt& Will B8 rettiiliR8Q ii& R9e888 

.$_Q 

i28Q.QQQ 
.$_Q 

i278.QQQ 
.$_Q 

i28Q.QQQ 
.$_Q 

i28Q QQQ 
.$_Q 

i4 .14Q.QQQ 
.$_Q 

i28Q.QQQ* 
.$_Q 

$278.QQQ* 
.$_Q 

i28Q.QQQ* 
.$_Q 

i28Q.QQQ 
.$_Q 

i4 .Q4Q.QQQ 
.$_Q 

.$_Q 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1QQ,QQQ 
.$_Q 





. I 



BHD Contribution to Healthcare 

APPROPRIATION FOR CONTINGENCIES 

e 
\~-\o 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Add the following narrative language to Org. 1950 - Employee Fringe Benefits: 

Tlil8 1!!~~18¥88 f;riRQ8 i8R8fit iR&h.188& $7i1 ,d1 Q F8lilt8e t8 8~@18'/88 friR!i!8 88R8fit& 
f8F \V8Fl,8F& ilt tR8 Ql111l11U9 i8Ril'Ji8Fill l-18illtR Qi¥i&i8R (Ql-11-1• ii-IQ). Tlil8&8 fWRS& &Rilll 
88 @lil&8a iR ilR illl8&ilt8a &8RliR!i!8R•Y ilii8WRt witRiR Or!i! : 1 g4 i A@fi!F8fi!Fiilti8R f8r 
C8RtiR!i!8Rii8&. TR8 M8Rtill 1-18illtR i8ilFS. witR tR8 9!i!F88~8Rt 9f tR8 C8wRty 
li!M8iWli¥8, ~ii'{ F8!i!W8&t tR8 trilR&f8F 9f tR8&8 fWRS& t8 &W@@l8~8Rt lR8 Ql-11-1• ii-IQ 
tilM 18'1\' t8 il@@l't tR8 &il~8 8~@18\188 friRQ8 B8R8fit& 8"8F8S t8 !i!8R8Fill i8WRl\' 
'1V8Fk&F& 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

1945 

1945 $7i1 ,d10 
~ 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

Tax Levv 

$7i1 ,d1Q 
~ 



FSA County Match to the Flexible Spending Account 

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, APPROPRIATION FOR 
CONTINGENCIES 

e 
\3- S 

vero 
OVERR\ODIN 

e 

Amend Org. 1950 - Employee Fringe Benefits narrative as follows: 

The Flexible Spending Account (FSA) Employer contribution for 2015 is a FRiimiF,:u..iFR 
ef i;! .QQQ. li!FRsleyee& eli~isle feF aR ~a.A: FR1o1&t sFev+Qe Q-Qellar fer sellilF FRat&R to 
F8&8i'le tl:le FRaKiFR1o1FR &eRtris1o1tieR. The avera~e employer contribution in 2014 was 
aspreKiFRately $878 

Org. Unit 

1950 
Various 

1945 

1950 

Various 

Revenue 
Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy 

i~ ,Ql!l8 ,7a;1 i~ ,Ql!l8,7a;1 $0 
$1630088 $1 .630.088 

i~ ,84a ,1!1;1;1 $;!7Q,48Q i~ ,a84 ,a1;1 
$1 .349.414 $229 400 $1 120 014 

;a , i~!i!,e!:i~ $;! , ;188,~ Iii;! i~ ,a84 ,a1;1 
$2.979.502 $1 .859.488 $1 .120.014 



Employee Healthcare Premiums 

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, APPROPRIATION FOR 
CONTINGENCIES 

-
\S-~ 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

The 2015 Budget authorizes the Department of Human Resources to design and 
implement health and dental eenefit plans, including the following items, within total 
appropriations of $QQ,Q80,84Q: County healthcare plan. as se"'saree te tRe plar1s 
9re9esee 9'1 tRe Cit·1 ef Milwawl(ee ar18 ~late ef Wisser1sir1 fer its e"'slevees: 

CoA1parisor1 of 201§ Mealtheare Plans 

De,h.u;tiblei; 

eA1ployee Onl•; E:>ee1:1etiele 

eR'lp. + Cl=lila(ren) 

eR'lp . I Spo1:1se 

FaR'lil•; E:>e81:1etiele 

Cepat;A1eRt:s/Ceir1swraR6e 

Offiee Copa~· 

01:1tpatient Coins1:1ranee 

Inpatient eoins1:1ranee 

eR'lergeney Rooffi 

Single 01:1t of Poeket Ma>< 

FaFl'lily 01:1t of Poeket Ma>< 

Pres6ript:ieR (R><) Qrwgs 
Gonoric PY Cnn:"' --··-··- .... --..--, 
PrPfPrrPA Rr::iAA Rv 

llllsn PreferreEI ~ranEI R11 

Mail Generie (90 eay 
s1:1pply) 

Milr.t..iawkee it:at:e ef 
Cewr1t:·1 \\'i&GQR&iA 

$±;000 $() 

~ $() 

~ $() 

~ $() 

~~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 
~ $±;000 

$W ~ 
~ ~ 
~ m 
m ~ 

~ 
Milwawkee 

-
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

20Y' witl=l 
$4 Fl'lin ana 

$73 Fl'la>< 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

1950 
Various 

1945 

Various $~ ; 11~ . 080 
iQ 

$~ . 11~ . 080 
iQ 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$d8Q,04i 
iQ 

$d8Q,04i 
iQ 

Tax Levy 

$1 , +8• , oo~ 
iQ 

$1 ,+8• , oo~ 
iQ 



e 

e 

Mail Preferred 

Mail NoR Preferred 

SiRgle 01:1t of Pocket MaM 

Fafl'lil•t 01:1t of Pocket MaM 

MaRtt:.ltJ Pr8MiwM& . ·-····-···-
SiRgle Prefl'lil:lfl'l 

EE • Cl'lilel(reR) Prefl'lil:lfl'l 

EE 1 Sflo1:1se Prefl'lil:lfl'l 

~~ • Fafl'lily Prefl'lil:lfl'l 

WellRess ParticiflatioR 

G=ee+t 

FleMiele SfleReliRg AcCOl:IRt 

(FSA) CoRtrie1:1tioRS 

Ne-te5+ 

~ 

~ 
~ 
$4,()00 

$.HG 

$-1W 
~ 
~ 

$SQ JleF FA9AtR 

$4Q/Me. SiAgle 

~ 

(E mJ! . Mi,ist 
matffi} 

~ 20% witl'l 

$8 fl'liR aRel 

~ $±§0 fl'laM 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

-
~ ~ 
~ ~ 
~ ~ 
~ ~ 

SG SG 

$±§0/siRgle 
&~00/famil 

$2§0/siRgle 
&!iOO 1famil - , '""'''''' ..,.-...,...,, ....... .. 

v v 

1) *State aAe City PlaAs aJ!Jll~· teA JlereeAt eeiAsllraAee llll ta ellt ef Jl9El1et liFAit 

2) Cit•( Cl:larges JlaFtiEiJ!aAtS eetweeA $1Q ta $6Q JleF FA9AtR if tRey fail ta JlaFtiEiJlate 

iA Well Ress 11regraFA. 9Q% ef eFAJ!leyees fllll'f E9FAflly. f°FAJ!le~·ees FAllSt ee 

iA Well Ress J!FegraFA aAe earA J!SiAts ta 1111alify fer !=SA eeAtrie. 

3) State J!Fe'liees $1SQ{$3QQ vt/sJ!ellse) 'A'ellAess Rewares !=SA CeAtrie11tieA 
4) WellAess ereeit is liFAitee ey ACA rllles ta 3Q% ef eFAJ!leyee 
f"'T~TTTnOOTTT 

The monthly employee premiums for dental insurance increase $5 to $10 as shown 
below. 

Monthly Employee Dental Premium Contributions 

Delta Dental (traditional plan) Dental Associates (OMO) 

2014 2015 2014 2015 
Single $10 $15 $10 $15 
EE + Chlld(ren) $25 $35 $25 $35 
EE+ Spouse $25 $35 $25 $35 
Family $25 $35 $25 $35 



e 

e 

Expenditures in Org. 1950 - Employee Fringe Benefits include: 

• Health and dental insurance benefits. 
•Third-party administrative costs for health insurance, prescription drugs, dental 
insurance, and wellness. 
• Stop loss insurance. 
•Fees required by the Affordable Care Act. 

Th~ tataJ budget assumes the following factors : 
• Net prescription drug costs are anticipated to decline by decline by 22 percent, 
from $29.7 million to $23.2 million. The decline is mainly due to favorable results 
from issuing a request for proposals, in collaboration with the City of Milwaukee, 
Milwaukee Public Schools, and Milwaukee County Transit 
Services, inc. for a new prescription drug program administrator that includes 
improved reimbursements, and due to full-year implementation of the EGWP 
program. 

• Savings of $2.6 million are projected by providing retirees age 65 and over with a 
voluntary Medicare Advantage plan option for Medical Coverage. The plans to be 
designed will also ashie·1e eFnployee and retiree preFnil:IFn re•1en1:1es of $1 O,QQQ,062, 
an insrease of $3.3 Fnillion over the 2014 Adopted B1:1dget. 

This preFnil:IFn reven1:1e aFno1:1nt sharged to eFnployees is below 20% of the astive 
health benefit sost. This aFno1:1nt reFnains below benshFnark soFnparisons for US 
Large EFnployers. For e~mFnple , the 2014 Kaiser FaFnily Fo1:1neation Health Benefits 
Report establishes the national average sontrib1:1tion for large eFnployers at 1 Q% for 
single soverage and 26% persent for faFnily soverage. SiFnilarly, other Fnajor health 
sare s1:1P1eys find single preFnil:IFnS for large eFnployers at 22% single, 31 % faFnily. 
Regionally, the data is siFnilar at 22% single and 2Q% faFnily. Finally, asross sestors, 
the governFnent sestor is indisated at 14% and 28% for single and faFnily soverage, 
respesti•1ely. 

In addition to the health plan design above, appropriations of $7,790,000 are 
provided for: 
•Medicare Part B premium reimbursements for retirees ($7,200,000) 
•Actuarial and consulting costs ($400,000) 
•Opt-out payments to employees who decline health insurance benefits ($150,000) 
• Employee flu shots ($40,000) 



Position Reclassifications - JEQ 

WAGE AND BENEFIT MODIFICATION ACCOUNT & DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
RESOURCES 

e 
\~-L\ 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Ar.ieF18 Ors. UF1it ~Jes . 11 ~Q Mwr.iaFI ~esewrses aF1& 1 gn 'A'ase aF18 lieFlefit 
Me&ifisatieFI AssewFlt as fellews: 

TRe QesaFtr.teFlt ef Mwr.iaFI Resewrses fMR~ seF1tiF1wes its werk BFI tRe sewF1tyi.vi8e 
.lee AFlalysis aFI& evalwatiBFI Prejest aF18 reseFtiFIQ its r8&8r.lr.!8F18ati8FIS te tRB 
Cer.ir.ii&tee BFI f;iF1aF1se. PerseF1F1BI aF18 Aw&it easR r.tBFltR: IFI several iF1staF1&es. tRe 
CewF1ty liear& Ras vete& te rejest tRe sesitiBFI reslassifisatieFI reser.ir.ieF18atieF1s wFltil 
tRB 8Fltire !H8j8&t Ras 988FI &8r.t@l8t88 aF18 tRB tetal &est Bf tRB &RaFIQBS salswlate& 
TRe ~Q1 Ii liw&set iFl&lw&es fwF18iF1S witRiFI aJfeste& 8e@aFtr.ieF1ts fer all ef tRe 
@rB@B&B8 reslassifisatieF1s. iF1slw8iF1S tRe @B&itieFI astieF1s @reviewsly rejeste& ey tRe 
CewF1ty liear& 

TRe @B&itieFI reslassifisatieF1s reser.ir.ieF18e8 ey MR tRat were rejeste& ev tRB CewFlty 
liear& &Rall rer.iaiFI rejeste& WFltil tRe liear& tal(BS aF1 aJfirr.iative astieFI te a@@reve tRe 
@8Siti8FI astiBFIS 

Ors. 1 Q;z~ 'A'ase aF18 lieFlefit Me&ifisatieFI assewFlt reflests tRe aF1tisi@ate8 saviFIS& te 
tRe CewF1ty frer.i tRe @FB@ese& reslassifisatieFls tRat were fwF18e8 ewt FIBt yet 
a@@reve& ey tRB CewFlty liear&. TRB Qe@aFtr.tBFlt ef /\&r.tiFli&trative '9ewises 
Perferr.iaF1se. '9tratesy aF18 liw&set &Rall @FB@are aFI a@@FB@riatieFI traFlsfer later iFI 
~Q1 Ii te traF1sfer tRe BMSB&& fwF18s frer.i tRe affeste& &e@aFtr.tBFlt& te tRis assewFlt 
swejest te CewF1ty liear& a@@reval. te reflest tRe ew&setaPt savir:iss frer.i tRe &elay ir:i 
ir.i@ler.ier:itir:is tRe @Bsitier:i reslassifisatier:i reser:i:ir:i:ier:i&atier:is rejeste& ey tRe Cewr:it\' 
~ 

Me&ify tRe feetr:iete BFI tRe f;Te Taele BFI Pase :ii as fellews : 

The 2015 Budget includes all reclassification and reallocation actions 
recommended by the Department of Human Resources up to and 
including the July 2014 committee cycle. TRe @B&itier:i reslassifisatier:is 
reser:i:ir:i:ier:i&e& ey MR tRat were rejeste€1 ey tRB Cewr:ity liear€1 &Rall 
rer:i:iair:i rejeste& wr:itil tRe liear& tal(B& aF1 affirr:i:iati'te astiBFI te a@@reve 
tRe @B&itier:i astier:is. All newly created positions have been reviewed 
by the Department of Human Resources and are created at the 
budgeted pay grades and title codes. 

Revenue 
Orq. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levv 

1972 
1140 

1972 ($90,087) $0 ($90,087) 

1140 $0 $0 $0 



County Board Tax Levy and Charges 

COUNTY BOARD & DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES-INFORMATION 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES DIVISION 

e 
\ b-2. 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Add the following narrative language under "Strategic Implementation:" 
The 2014 budget implemented provisions of 2013 Wisconsin Act 14 (Act 14). which 
included a number of provisions related to the structure and duties of the County 
Board. and provides a tax levy cap of no more than 0.4 percent of the total County 
tax levy, plus a number of items that are exempt from the cap: salaries and benefits 
of Supervisors. legacy fringe benefit costs. and facilities space charges. The 2015 
budget continues to implement Act 14. 

Ass tl:~e fellewiRS laR9wa9e te tl:~e 8ws9et Rarrati¥e: 
ne ~g1 Ii Qws!i!et &Rall pre¥ise tRe CewRt¥ Qears witR tRe FRa><iFRWFR ta)( levy 
serFRittes wRser Ast 14 (see a8eveli If &RaRses FRase te tRe ~g1 Ii Asestes Qws!i!et 
reswlt iR tee FRW&R ta)( lew iR Or!i!. 1QQQ. tRe CeFRstreller &Rall sresare aR 
apprepriatieR traR&fer freFR tRe CewRtv Qears te tRe ApprepriatieR fer CeRtiRSeRsies 
te reswse tRe aFRewRt ef ta>< le¥¥ te tRe lesal FRa)(iFRWFR: bil~ewise . if tRe ~g1 Ii 
Aseptes Qwsset perFRits assitieRal ta)( levv fwRsiRS fer tRe CewRtv Qears . tRe 
CeFRptreller &Rall prepare aR apprepriatieR traR&fer te traR&fer fwRs& freFR tRe 
ApprepriatieR fer CeRtiRSeR&ies te tRe CewRtv Qears iR assersaRse witR previsieR& 
ef Ast 14 

Modify the narrative on Page 27 - Expenditure Analysis to make the following 
correction : 

Legislative & Executive 
Expenditures decrease 8y $1i71i ,7Q~ er 14 ~erseRt in the Office of the County 
Board mainly due to a reallocation of legacy fringe benefits due to the reduced 
number of budgeted positions from previous years , and the transfer of one graph ic 
arts position to the DepartR1ent of AdR1inistratii.1e Ser.iises 81:-Jsiness Offise. 

Modify the language on Page 39 - FTE Summary to make the following correction: 
14The 2015 Budget creates the Business Office within the Department of 
Administrative Services. Eight positions are transferred from the Information 
Management Services and Facilities Management Divisions, on A is tr·msfArrAd in 

froR1 the Co1:-Jnty Board, and one new position is created. 
Reswse tRe fellewin9 IMaQ sresssRar9es te tRe CewRty Qears 8ases en antisi~ates 
shar9es fer ~g1 Ii : 

AeeewRt AFRewnt 
g7g~ ($~d , Q~4) 

1000 
1151 

1000 ~ $0 $0 
($80 OOQ) ruM-OOl 

1151 !Q (~80,000} ~80 ,000 

~ ($80,000) $QQ,ggg 
($80.00Q) ($80.000) 





Government Affairs Membership Costs 

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 

e 

\S-3> 

VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Amend the narrative language as follows: 

Strategic Implementation: 
Funding is provided for tRf6e two full-time positions to represent the County's 
interests before other units and levels of government through lobbying efforts. 
Operating costs increase by $70,000 mainly based on a year of experience in 
operating this office plus additional fund ing due to the anticipated higher workload 
related to the State of Wisconsin 's 2015-2017 Biennial budget. Funding is included 
for the County's annual membership dues in Sister Cities and NACo. IA a88iti8A, aA 
assr8sriati8A 9f $~Q . QQQ is pr8vi888 f8r FA8FA98r&l:lip 8w8& f9r tl:l8 C8At8r f9r 
IAt8rAati8Aal l-l8altl:l1 IA tl:l8 past. tl:l8 C8wAt¥ pr9,•i888 iA l'iA8 9#i&8 spa&Q, t818pl:l8A8 
aAe iAt&rA&t &8AA&&ti&A iA iwileiA9 C QA tl:l8 C&wAty '5r&wA8&. Tl:l& C&At&r will 98 
FA8¥iAQ iAt8 AQA C8wAty spa&Q iA ~Q18 

• Deny the creation of one new position of Specialist Government Affairs. 

Revenue 
Org. Unit Ex(!enditures or Bonds* Tax Levl£ 

1020 

1020 ~$84,994~ $0 ~$84 ,994~ 
{$74.664) {$74.664) 



Possible Surplus Funds in City Campus Demolition Project 

WC11201 CITY CAMPUS COMPLEX DEMOLITION 

e 

\Lf-L\ 
VETO 

OVERRIDDEN 

e 

Amend Capital Improvement Project WC11201 - City Campus Complex Demolition 
as follows: 

Any surplus appropriations a•.'ailable upon completion of an approved project 
must be lapsed at the year end. Surplus appropriation shall not be used to 
expand an approved project scope without the approval of the County Board of 
Supervisors and the County executive. 

CwrreRt Re~etiatier::is witl:i a peter::itial reaeveleper r::i::iay reswlt iR er::ily $~.Iii r::i::iillier::i 
r::ieeaea fer resevelepr::i::ier::it ef tl:ie Cit·1 Car::i::ipws Cer::i::ipleM site. If tl:iese r::iegetiatier::is 
reswlt iR ar::i eptier::i te pwrsl:iase tl:iat is &etl:i asseptes ar::is ei,ersises &y tl:ie 
reseveleper. ar::ia appreves &y tl:ie Cewr::it·t. tl:ier::i ar::iy ~ertieR ef tl:ie $~ . i r::i::iillieR Ret 
wsea fer tl:ie resevelepr::i::ier::it. seet sefeasar::ise. ar::is/er ser::i::ielitier::i ef Citv Car::i::ipws 
sl::lall &e allesates as fellews: 

• $178,QQQ will 8e ser::itri8wtes te tl:le Tesl:ir::ielegy IRRe't·atieR Cer::iter te assist 
witl:I sests relates te tl:ie sesigr::i . plar::ir::iir::ig. ar::is ser::istrwstieR ef tl:ie west 
parkiRS let ar::ia ariveway ir::i frer::it ef tl:ie &wilsir::ig; 

- $~8.QQQ 'Nill &e ser::itri&wtes te tl:ie Tesl:ir::ieleg·1 lr::ir::ievatier::i Cer::iter te assist 
witl:I sests relates te tl:le paiRtir::ig ef seer ar::is wir::isew frar::i::ies 

If there are surplus appropriations greater than what is allocated to the 
aforementioned purposes. it will be placed in the appropriation for contingencies. 

Org. Unit Expenditures 

WC11201 

WC11201 $0 

Revenue 
or Bonds* 

$0 

Tax Levy 

$0 



Shelter Task Force Funding 

l~-o 

e VETO 
OVERRIDDEN 

e 

DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 - Department of Health and Human Services - Housing 
Division, as follows: 

A one-time appropriation of $100,000 is split evenly between the Guest House of 
Milwaukee to provide case management services for homeless individuals and 
Impact 211 for the implementation of a Coordinated Entry system to better 
manage shelter placement. The increased funding will help the shelters transition 
towards sustainability in a time of reduced federal funding. IR a€1€1iti8FI. aR 
a91m~9riatieR ef $~QQ,QQQ is 9re'Jieee fer ~Reiter Tasl( f;erse e~er!iileRs;· &Reiter 
sel?wlises fer tRe f::le~el8ss 

Org. Unit 

8000 

8000 

Revenue 
Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levv 

$~QQ , QQQ $0 $~QQ ,QQQ 

iQ iQ 


